Racing
Victoria

AMENDMENTS TO RULES OF RACING
Amendment No 171 — Issued 27 December 2017

Racing Australia has approved the following amendments to the Australian Rules of Racing,
effective from 1 January 2018.

AMENDMENT TO THE AUSTRALIAN RULES OF RACING: AR 14B(b), (c) & (d)

SUMMARY OF AMENDMENT

This amendment seeks to clarify the Australian Rules of Racing in respect of the time
permitted to lodge a Mare Return and a Foal Ownership Declaration (FOD) after a foal is born.

Under the current Rules of Racing (i) a Mare Return is required to be lodged within 30 days of
foaling; and (ii) a horse cannot be registered unless a FOD is lodged within 30 days of a Mare
Return being lodged.

The amendment requires (i) a Mare Return to be lodged in accordance with the Australian
Stud Book rules; and (ii) a FOD to be lodged within 60 days of foaling.

The overall effect of the proposed rule changes is that a Mare Return must be lodged within 30
days of foaling and a FOD must be lodged within 60 days of foaling, whereby a horse will not

be registered under the Rules of Racing and therefore not permitted to race if both the Mare
Return and FOD have not been lodged within a maximum of 120 days of foaling.

Amendments effective from 1 January 2018

AR 14B(b), (c) & (d) BE DELETED AND REPLACED AS FOLLOWS:

igible e ca be reg ‘
i Mare Return h nl with the Australian Book in rdance with the Rul f the Australian

Amendment No. 171 — 27 December 2018 Page 1 of 1




To view the current version of the Rules of Racing, please visit the following link to the
Racing Victoria website: http://rv.racing.com/racing-and-integrity/rules-of-racing

Amendment No. 171 — 27 December 2017 Page 2 of 2


http://rv.racing.com/racing-and-integrity/rules-of-racing

